KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -2008 SEASON
President: B Baker Chairman: R Drury
Vice Presidents: G Baker, D Baldrey, J Childs, ClIr J Cottee, S Daft, W A Daft, J Dealler, S Devaney,
M Disney, J Dring, G Drury, M Elliott, H D Gill, H G Gray, S Harris, R Heeley, C Hepburn,
T Hepburn, Rev’d Dr D Hilborn, K Hitchcock, K Hodgett, J Horsburgh, J Keeling, R Maltby,
A Morris, T Newby, N Palmer, J Reeve, M Stewart, G Ward, E Watson, A Wood.
Hon Vice Presidents: A Copson, Mrs M Hinchliffe, C Underwood, M White, J Woodford.

Gen Sec: C Anderson Treasurer: D Hallam  Chairman of Selectors: I Graham
1°* XI Captain: S Rendu Vice Capt: R A Baker

2" XTI Captain: A Elliott Vice Capt: A Cowlard

Sunday Captain: C Legge Vice Capt: L Potts

Groundsmen: M White. Umpire: P Johnson Scorer: Shelley Beales

Review of the Season:

Alan Copson stood down after a record
14 years as President of the club at the
AGM held at the Village Hall on Friday
11 January 2008. The photo shows Dave
Hallam (Treasurer), Richard Drury
(Chairman), Cliff Anderson (Secretary)
& Chris Ladd (Social Secretary) doing
their preparation.

The 1% XI were playing in the 2" highest level of Club Cricket in Nottinghamshire, only the 12 team
Nottinghamshire Cricket Board Premier League stood above them, but despite a big squad of players “on
paper” we consistently struggled to field 22 players each Saturday and the 1* XI on average missed
between 4 and 6 first choice players almost every match through a combination of job commitments; dad’s
required to perform child minding duties; holidays; stag weekends; weddings and injuries and the step up in
class, having to compete week in week out against club’s with professional players proved too much and
even in the close finishes we missed out. Star batsman Ian Graham did not fire on all cylinders and the
usual big haul of wickets from Rob Baker deserted him. Grant Parker was our most consistent batsman and
we lost him in mid season back to his home in Queensland, Australia.

For the 2" X1, Chairman, Richard Drury continued to accumulate runs consistently and evergreen Ernie
Lay in his 32" season for the club, edged his way past the career 10,000 runs mark, whilst John Beeton
(now eligible to collect his state pension) continued to turn his arm over to good effect when asked. Led by
skipper Ted Elliott (when he was not helping the 1** XI) and vice captain Andy Cowlard (who enjoyed a
good season with the ball) the team had to chop and change their line up to accommodate 1* XI demands,
yet still performed confidently and consistently and they were champions of their division in all but name,
having been denied the title through a highly controversial 8 point penalty deduction.

Off the field of play we increased the number of Vice Presidents and gained the financial support of 14
sponsors during the season, acquired a Pitch Cover, installed ball stop fencing at the bottom end of the
ground and re-painted and re-fitted all the dressing room accommodation in club colours. For the third
successive season we staged an eventful and enjoyable Twenty20 match on August Bank Holiday Monday
and for the first time in many seasons re-introduced Junior Cricket to the club through the staging of an 8
school Cricket Festival, followed by regular coaching sessions, assisted by former England &
Nottinghamshire CCC super star Derek Randall, culminating in a Ten10 competition. A Golf Day was
staged at Stanton on the Wolds GC and cricket was provided for non regulars through a series of Sunday
Friendlies and for the second successive season we went on tour, this time to Somerset where heavy rain
prevented both matches from even starting, but a good time was had.

Award Winners: 1* XI Batsman: Grant Parker, Bowler: Ian Graham, Fielder: Stuart Meek

2" XI Batsman: Richard Drury, Bowler: Andy Cowlard, Fielder: Richard Drury

1% XI Player of the Year: Andy Hiller. ~ 2™ XI Player of the Year: Andy Cowlard

Frank Palmer Outstanding Performance Award: Dave Garland.

Chairman’s Clubman Award: Simon Tuckwell

Chris Keeling Champagne Moment: 1*' XI: Rob Baker. 2™ XI: Duncan Tarran

Alan Copson Most 6’s Award: Ian Graham. Special Services to Keyworth Cricket Club: Mike Elliott.



2008 SEASON continued...

1™ X1 pictured before home match v Notts Unity Casuals, from left to right, back row...
Cliff Anderson (Gen Sec); Mark Bailey (new signing), Dave Hiller; Doug Bayford; Alex Sheriston;
Chris Kisby; Stephen Rendu (capt); Barry Baker (President),
front row...Shelley Beales (scorer); Ben Elliott; Dale Collison; Rob Baker; Ian Graham & Stuart Meek.
missing...Chris Ladd, Grant Parker & Dave Strong

1 XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

03.05.08
10.05.08
17.05.08
24.05.08
31.05.08
07.06.08
14.06.08
21.06.08
28.06.08
05.07.08
12.07.08
19.07.08
26.07.08
02.08.08
09.08.08
16.08.08
23.08.08
30.08.08

LONG EATON

NOTTS UNITY CASUALS
GEDLING & SHERWOOD
RADCLIFFE on Trent
CALVERTON

SOUTHWELL

BALDERTON

NEWSTEAD ABBEY VILLAGE
ATTENBOROUGH

NOTTS UNITY CASUALS
LONG EATON

GEDLING & SHERWOOD
RADCLIFFE on Trent
CALVERTON

SOUTHWELL

BALDERTON

NEWSTEAD ABBEY VILLAGE
ATTENBOROUGH

el i ganiie giasiie gasiianiie gpanijanii ganii g glas

Lost by 80 runs

Won by 4 wkts

Lost by 8 wkts

Lost by 21 runs

Lost by 36 runs

Lost by 84 runs

Lost by 8 wkts

Match Abandoned — ground unfit
Lost by 2 wkts

Lost by 6 wkts

Lost by 53 runs

Won by 29 runs

Lost by 5 wkts

Lost by 2 wkts

Match Abandoned — ground unfit
Lost by 2 wkts

Lost by 8 wkts

Lost by 8 wkts

South Nottinghamshire Cricket League SENIOR LEAGUE ‘POPKESS’ CUP:

1* Round
2" Round  06.07.08

01.06.08  Bye

GOTHAM VILLAGE

A Lost by forfeit



2008 SEASON continued...

1 XI SOMERSET TOUR FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...

09.07.07 CONGRESBURY A Match Abandoned - rain
11.07.07 CLEVEDON A Match Abandoned - rain
South Nottinghamshire Cricket LEAGUE Table — DIVISION A:
Pl W L WD Tie LD NR Pts Ave
1 ATTENBOROUGH 18 8 2 5 0 0 3 247 1647
2 RADCLIFFE on Trent 18 10 5 1 0 0 2 237 14.81
3 LONG EATON 18 9 3 2 0 2 2 221 13.81
4  GEDLING & SHERWOOD 18 9 5 0 0 1 3 204 13.60
5 NOTTS UNITY CASUALS 18 5 7 3 0 0 3 184 12.27
6 BALDERTON 18 5 5 3 0 2 3 173 11.53
7 CALVERTON 18 5 6 2 0 3 2 181 11.31
8 SOUTHWELL 18 5 6 0 0 5 2 163 10.19
9 NEWSTEAD ABBEY Village 18 4 9 0 0 3 2 130 8.13
10 KEYWORTH 18 1 13 1 0 1 2 96 6.00

HIGHEST SCORE: 221-6 KEYWORTH v NOTTS UNITY CASUALS (10.05.08)
LOWEST SCORE: 52 KEYWORTH v NEWSTEAD ABBEY VILLAGE (23.08.08)

1" XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 6 Completed Innings)

Matches  Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs Ave

G PARKER 10 10 0 110 391 39.10
I GRAHAM 12 12 1 145 404 36.73
S RENDU 14 14 0 62 296 21.14
D COLLISON 11 11 0 52 189 17.18
D STRONG 10 9 3 32 96 16.00
S MEEK 11 11 0 36 139 12.64
D BAYFORD 10 10 2 26 98 12.25
A ELLIOTT 7 7 0 30 84 12.00
A SHERISTON 11 11 0 43 112 10.18
R BAKER 13 13 2 23 108 9.81

B ELLIOTT 8 8 0 15 37 4.63

D HILLER 13 8 1 10 23 3.29

Also Batted...

L SANDERS 1 1 0 35 35 35.00
R DRURY 2 2 0 49 49 24.50
A HILLER 15 12 9 10 43 14.33
CLADD 4 4 0 13 33 8.25

G TINDSLEY 3 3 0 14 23 7.67

A COWLARD 1 1 0 5 5 5.00

D GARLAND 1 1 0 5 5 5.00

CKISBY 1 1 0 2 2 2.00

ELAY 1 1 0 2 2 2.00

S TUCKWELL 2 2 1 2 2 2.00

D TARRAN 1 1 0 1 1 1.00

W TARRAN 1 1 0 1 1 1.00

R BEAKE 6 4 1 2 2 0.67

M BAILEY 1 1 0 0 0 0.00

L ELLIOTT 1 1 0 0 0 0.00

C SOAR 1 0 0 0 0 0.00

V TUCKWELL 1 1 0 0 0 0.00

PLAY 2 1 1 4% 4



2008 SEASON continued...

Best off the Bat...
Runs  Player Opposition Venue
145 1 GRAHAM V  ATTENBOROUGH H
110 G PARKER V  BALDERTON H
96* 1 GRAHAM V  RADCLIFFE on Trent A
87 G PARKER V  NOTTS UNITY CASUALS A
65 I GRAHAM V LONG EATON H
63 G PARKER V  RADCLIFFE on Trent H
62 S RENDU V CALVERTON H
52 D COLLISON V  RADCLIFFE on Trent H
51 S RENDU V  GEDLING & SHERWOOD H
51 D COLLISON V  ATTENBOROUGH A
Leading “6” Hitters of the season...
I GRAHAM 12 S MEEK 3
G PARKER 9 A SHERISTON 3
R BAKER 7 D COLLISON 2
S RENDU 7 D STRONG 1
R DRURY 4
Best Batting Partnerships of the Season...
Wkt Runs Partners Opposition
™ 58 G PARKER & C LADD BALDERTON
2m 74 G PARKER & G TINDSLEY RADCLIFFE on Trent
31 56 I GRAHAM & C LADD ATTENBOROUGH
56 D COLLISON & S RENDU GEDLING & SHERWOOD
4 106 G PARKER & R DRURY NOTTS UNITY CASUALS
5t 58 I GRAHAM & A SHERISTON RADCLIFFE on Trent
6" 75 A SHERISTON & S RENDU CALVERTON
75 I GRAHAM & D BAYFORD ATTENBOROUGH
7t 28 R BAKER & D STRONG GEDLING & SHERWOOD
gt 20 D STRONG & R BAKER GEDLING & SHERWOOD
20 R BAKER & B ELLIOTT CALVERTON
9t 43 D STRONG & A HILLER BALDERTON
10" 20 A HILLER & D HILLER NOTTS UNITY CASUALS

1" XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 50 overs)

Overs
S MEEK 31
I GRAHAM 126.2
D STRONG 49
R BAKER 104
A HILLER 95.5
A SHERISTON 57
S RENDU 87
D HILLER 52

Also bowled...

L ELLIOTT
D BAYFORD 1
D COLLISON 0.1
G PARKER 1
L SANDERS 2

Maidens Runs Wkts
0 167 8
24 447 19
7 216 8
6 511 14
25 334 9
6 233 6
11 365 9
7 235 4
0 31 1
0 10 0
0 2 0
0 12 0
0 24 0

Date
28.06.08
14.06.08
26.07.08
10.05.08
03.05.08
24.05.08
02.08.08
24.05.08
19.07.08
30.08.08

Date
14.06.08
24.05.08
28.06.08
19.07.08
10.05.08
26.07.08
31.05.08
28.06.08
17.05.08
19.07.08
02.08.08
16.08.08
05.07.08

Ave
20.88
23.53
27.00
36.50
37.11
38.83
40.56
58.75

31.00



2008 SEASON continued...

Best with the Ball...
Figures Player
6-58 S MEEK
5-58 R BAKER
4-45 I GRAHAM

1 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches

R BEAKE 5
B ELLIOTT

I GRAHAM

S MEEK

D STRONG
A ELLIOTT
D COLLISON
G PARKER

R BAKER

D BAYFORD

—_— = NN WA

Looking on (from left to right) Jean Anderson,
Lorraine Elliott, Cliff Anderson, Dave Hallam &

Eric Watson.

New cricket wicket cover unveiled...

Cliff Anderson (Secretary); Barry Baker (President);
Cllr John Cottee (Vice President); Rob Baker (Vice Capt)
are present to thank Nottinghamshire County Council for

their grant funding.

<< <

Stumpings
0
0

Opposition Venue Date

CALVERTON A 31.05.08
CALVERTON H 02.08.08
ATTENBOROUGH H 28.06.08

Catches  Stumpings
A COWLARD 1
A HILLER
D HILLER
CLADD
ELAY
S RENDU
L SANDERS
A SHERISTON

— e e e
(=

YT, e

ettt



2008 SEASON continued...

2" XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

03.05.08 UNDERWOOD II A Match Abandoned — Ground Unfit
10.05.08 LONG WHATTON II H Won by 4 wkts
17.05.08 THURGARTON II H Won by 72 runs
24.05.08 CAYTHORPE IV A Lost by 26 runs
31.05.08 THRUMPTON II H Won by 9 runs
07.06.08 STANTON by Dale II A Won by 6 wkts
14.06.08 WILSONS II A Lost by 42 runs
21.06.08 LAMBLEY VILLAGE II H Match Abandoned - rain
28.06.08 BELTON A  Won by 27 runs
05.07.08 LONG WHATTON II A Won by 8 wkts
19.07.08 THURGARTON II A  Won by 19 runs
26.07.08 CAYTHORPE IV H Lost by 6 wkts
02.08.08 THRUMPTON II A  Won by 9 wkts
09.08.08 STANTON by Dale II H Match Abandoned — Ground Unfit
16.08.08 WILSONS II H Lost by 83 runs
23.08.08 LAMBLEY VILLAGE I A Won by 245 runs
30.08.08 BELTON H Won by 4 wkts
06.09.08 UNDERWOOD II H Match Abandoned — Ground Unfit
South Nottinghamshire Cricket LEAGUE Table — DIVISION L:
Pd W L Tie NR Pts Ave
1 CAYTHORPE 1V 18 12 4 0 2 232 14.50
2 WILSONS II 18 11 5 0 2 228 14.25
3 KEYWORTHII * 18 10 4 0 4 199 14.21
4  UNDERWOOD II 18 8 6 0 4 163 11.64
5 LONG WHATTON II 18 8 7 0 3 174 11.60
6  THRUMPTON II 18 8 8 0 2 176 11.00
7  THURGARTON II 18 7 9 0 2 173 10.81
8 BELTON 18 7 9 0 2 154 9.63
9  STANTON by Dale 11 18 4 11 0 3 106 7.07
10 LAMBLEY VILLAGE II 18 2 14 0 2 54 3.38

* 8 point deduction for fielding an eligible player upheld after two appeals

2" XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...
26.04.08 POPLARS H Won by 112 runs

HIGHEST SCORE: -~ B
323-5 KEYWORTH v LAMBLEY VILLAGE II (23.08.08) e

'TOTAL"32 3"

WKTS S
" OVERS 45

LOWEST SCORE: 145 KEYWORTH v WILSONSII (16.08.08)



2008 SEASON continued...

R DRURY

D GARLAND
ELAY

A COWLARD
PLAY

M BURTON

Also Batted...

A ELLIOTT

D COLLINSON
D BAYFORD

F STRETTON
B RAINSFORD

M SMITH

D HILLER

L ELLIOTT

R BEAKE
JROGERS

C LEGGE

S TUCKWELL
A BALL

D BALDREY
D TARRAN

C SOAR
JBEETON

D STRONG

A SPENCE

B HARRISON
N TUCKWELL

Best off the Bat...

Runs
82
77*
77
71
66
66
62
61*
61
60*
60
59*
59
59
51%
51

Player

R DRURY

E LAY

D GARLAND
R DRURY

R DRURY

D BAYFORD
A ELLIOTT
R DRURY

E LAY

R DRURY

R DRURY

R DRURY

R DRURY

D GARLAND
D GARLAND
R DRURY

Matches
13
8
14
12
9
8

—m,RBRAZSOAOAWNDUT TN~ W R W—Dh

Innings  Not Out HS
13 3 82
8 2 77
14 3 T7*
10 3 46*
7 1 48*
8 2 25
4 1 62
1 0 46
3 0 66
4 0 43
7 2 33*
2 0 32
1 0 16
5 3 17*
5 1 33*
3 1 12
4 1 20%
3 1 7
2 0 8
1 0 4
3 0 8
2 1 1*
1 0 1
2 2 26*
1 1 1*
0 0 0
0 0 0
Opposition
CAYTHORPE IV
LONG WHATTON II
BELTON
LAMBLEY VILLAGE II
WILSONS II
LAMBLEY VILLAGE II
CAYTHORPE 1V
POPLARS
THRUMPTON II
STANTON by Dale II
THURGARTON II
CAYTHORPE IV
LONG WHATTON II
LAMBLEY VILLAGE II
THURGARTON II
THRUMPTON II

<< << < << << <<<KC<K<K<<K<<L<

2" XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 6 Completed Innings) — League & Friendly

Total Runs
675
250
336
162
113
80

144
46
105
76
93
37
16
28
46
21
27
12
10

12

Venue

gi=eli g die giis e gasiianfaniie gjasile gleofianjian

Ave
67.50
41.67
30.55
23.14
18.83
13.33

48.00
46.00
35.00
19.00
18.60
18.50
16.00
14.00
11.50
10.50
9.00
6.00
5.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
1.00

Date
26.07.08
10.05.08
30.08.08
23.08.08
16.09.08
23.08.08
26.07.08
26.04.08
31.05.08
07.06.08
19.07.08
24.05.08
05.07.08
23.08.08
17.05.08
02.08.08



2008 SEASON continued...

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season...

Wkt Runs Partners Opposition
™ 100 E LAY & R DRURY POPLARS
2n 137 R DRURY & A ELLIOTT CAYTHORPE IV
3¢ 52 R DRURY & D GARLAND STANTON by Dale 11
4 71 D GARLAND & F STRETTON LAMBLEY VILLAGE II
5t 75 D GARLAND & A COWLARD THURGARTON II
6" 50 B RAINSFORD & A COWLARD THURGARTON II
7" 70  RDRURY & L ELLIOTT CAYTHORPE IV
g 58 C LEGGE & M SMITH WILSONS II
9t 6 D BALDREY & C SOAR WILSONS 11
10" 3 C LEGGE & C SOAR WILSONS II
Other Batting Partnerships...
Wkt  Runs Partners Opposition
2n 113 R DRURY & D BAYFORD LAMBLEY VILLAGE II
on 95 R DRURY & A ELLIOTT LONG WHATTON II
2n 95 E LAY & R DRURY THRUMPTON II
Leading “6” Hitters of the season...
D BAYFORD 6 A ELLIOTT 1
D GARLAND 3 M SMITH 1
ELAY 3 F STREETON 1
M BURTON 2 D STRONG 1
R DRURY 1

2" XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 50 overs) — League & Friendly

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts
D STRONG 30 7 63 8
A COWLARD 137 29 377 30
J BEETON 66.2 1 258 12
M BURTON 84 12 275 12
C LEGGE 118.3 17 453 14
B RAINSFORD 51 3 220 3
Also bowled...
C SOAR 0.4 0 2 1
D GARLAND 17 1 73 6
F STRETTON 9.1 3 37 3
D HILLER 12 3 25 2
L ELLIOTT 27 6 102 6
N TUCKWELL 6 2 19 1
D BAYFORD 7 0 39 2
D TARRAN 9 0 49 2
A ELLIOTT 18.4 0 113 2
A BALL 4 0 24 0
D COLLISON 1 0 4 0
M SMITH 14 2 42 0
A SPENCE 1 0 13 0
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition

6-36 A COWLARD V  THURGARTON II

5-12 A COWLARD V  THRUMPTON

5-20 D GARLAND V  LAMBLEY VILLAGE II

4-31 A COWLARD V  LONG WHATTON II

Ave
7.88
12.57
21.50
22.92
32.36
73.33

2.00
12.17
12.33
12.50
17.00
19.00
19.50
24.50
56.50

Venue

gt ganian

Date
26.04.08
26.07.08
07.06.08
23.08.08
17.05.08
19.07.08
24.05.08
14.06.08
16.08.08
14.06.08

Date
23.08.08
05.07.08
02.08.08

Date
17.05.08
31.05.08
23.08.08
05.07.08



2008 SEASON continued...

2" XI CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings
E LAY 1
R DRURY
R BEAKE
A COWLARD
D GARLAND
JROGERS
M BURTON
A ELLIOTT
PLAY
A BALL
JBEETON
B RAINSFORD
D BALDREY
L ELLIOTT
C LEGGE
F STRETTON
S TUCKWELL
Most Catches in a Match...
Catches Player Opposition Venue Date
4 R DRURY V  THRUMPTON II A 02.08.08

1
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2M X1 squad...left to right, back row...John Beeton; Alex Sheriston; Andy Hiller; Richard Drury; Simon
Tuckwell; Duncan Tarran; Matt Burton; Paul Lay; Liam Elliott; Ben Elliott; Dave Hiller & Rob Baker.
front row...Dale Collison, Stuart Meek, Andy Cowlard, Ted Elliott (capt), Chris Legge, Johnny Rogers &
Ernie Lay.



2008 SEASON continued...

The 2™ XI away at Thurgarton...

John Beeton finds some shade in the pavilion

Matt Burton, Tony Spence, Chris Legge & Dave Garland await some
action...

Andy Cowlard returns to the pavilion.

Barrie Rainsford & Tony Spence return to the pavilion after hitting the
winning runs.

Chris Legge prepares to bat.

Veteran David Baldrey, recalled to the 2" XI to help demolish the teas.



2008 SEASON continued...
The 2™ XI at home to Belton...

Wisdom on the “boundary”, left to
right...Barry Baker (President), Dave
Baldrey (VP), Sam Daft (VP), ?, Eric
Watson (VP)

Dave Garland returns to the pavilion after a match winning 77 for the
2" X1 in their promotion challenge against Belton CC, whilst Dave
Strong (left) & Andy Cowlard relax after taking 3 wickets a piece and
Duncan Tarran (left), Matt Burton (centre) & Paul Lay await their turn
to bat.



2008 SEASON continued...

SUNDAY FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS:

01.06.08
22.06.08
29.06.08
06.07.08
03.08.08
10.08.08
14.09.08

WHATTON & ASLOCKTON
ERNHALE

WOODHOUSE EAVES
PLUMTREE

COLSTON BASSETT
WHATTON & ASLOCKTON
COLSTON BASSETT

> > > > > T

Won by 30 runs

Lost by 89 runs

Lost by 6 wkts

Match Abandoned - rain
Lost by 70 runs

Lost by 3 wkts

Lost by 66 runs

Sunday XI v Colston Bassett on 3 August 2008...left to right, back row...John Beeton; Ben Elliott; Liam
Elliott, Andy Green, David Reilly, Lee Potts & David Baldrey, front row...Duncan Tarran, Billy Harrison,
Chris Legge (capt), Alex Reilly & Chris Soar.

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE:

188-6 KEYWORTH v WHATTON & ASLOCKTON (01.06.08)

33 KEYWORTH v COLSTON BASSETT (14.09.08)



2008 SEASON continued...

SUNDAY FRIENDLY XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

Matches Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs Ave
L POTTS 4 4 1 100* 184 61.33
P HARRISON 2 2 1 43* 50 50.00
R BEAKE 2 2 0 23 46 23.00
F STRETTON 2 3 1 31* 37 18.50
A REILLY 5 6 1 38* 87 17.40
D REILLY 5 5 1 30* 64 16.00
B ELLIOTT 3 3 1 16* 31 15.50
JBEETON 5 4 1 22 38 12.67
S RICHARDS 2 1 0 10 10 10.00
D TARRAN 7 7 0 28* 45 6.43
L ELLIOTT 6 6 0 9 29 4.83
A COWLARD 3 4 0 13 18 4.50
T HARRISON 2 2 1 0* 4 4.00
D BALDREY 3 4 2 4% 7 3.50
C SOAR 7 6 0 10 19 3.17
C LEGGE 7 5 1 7 12 3.00
B HARRISON 4 5 0 6 12 2.40
JFORMAN 2 2 0 2 2 1.00
A GREEN 1 1 0 1 1 1.00
JWEST 1 1 0 1 1 1.00
A ELLIOTT 1 1 1 27*% 27
T KINGABY 2 2 2 5% 9
M SMITH 1 1 1 15% 15
Best off the Bat...
Runs Player Opposition Venue Date
100* L POTTS V. WHATTON & ASLOCKTON A 01.06.08
66 L POTTS V  ERNHALE H 22.06.08
Best Batting Partnerships of the Season
Wkt Runs Partners Opposition Date
1™ 58 D REILLY & A REILLY WHATTON & ASLOCKTON 10.08.08
2 86 L POTTS & R BEAKE WHATTON & ASLOCKTON 01.06.08
3 40 R BEAKE & F STRETTON WHATTON & ASLOCKTON 10.08.08
4 21 B ELLIOTT & C LEGGE COLSTON BASSETT 03.08.08
5t 71 A REILLY & A ELLIOTT WOODHOUSE EAVES 29.06.08
6" 18 P HARRISON & C SOAR PLUMTREE 08.07.08
7t 53 P HARRISON & D REILLY PLUMTREE 08.07.08
gt 49 L POTTS & J BEETON ERNHALE 22.06.08
9t 6 D TARRAN & A GREEN COLSTON BASSETT 03.08.08
10™ 3 D TARRAN & D BALDREY COLSTON BASSETT 03.08.08

Leading “6” Hitters of the season...
B ELLIOTT 1
D REILLY 1



2008 SEASON continued...

SUNDAY FRIENDLY XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
C SOAR 10 1 26 3 8.67
JBEETON 22 4 64 7 9.14
A REILLY 15 2 58 6 9.67
M SMITH 4.3 1 12 1 12.00
R BEAKE 7 0 34 2 17.00
C LEGGE 36 7 133 6 22.17
L ELLIOTT 7 1 24 1 24.00
F STRETTON 9.3 2 26 1 26.00
D TARRAN 23 3 91 3 30.33
A COWLARD 15 3 66 2 33.00
D REILLY 7 1 45 1 45.00
L POTTS 16.3 2 77 1 77.00
B ELLIOTT 4 0 10 0
B HARRISON 1 0 4 0
T KINGABY 4 0 14 0
J WEST 2 0 11 0
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
4-8 JBEETON V  WHATTON & ASLOCKTON A 01.06.08

SUNDAY FRIENDLY CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings

A COWLARD 2

A REILLY 2

D TARRAN 2 0
1

B ELLIOTT

T
o

Sunday XI skipper carrying his bat signed by Derek Randall

JUNIORS:

Former England & Notts CCC batting star
Derek Randall leads the juniors in fielding
practice (below)




2008 SEASON continued...

Somerset Tour

No Play — Rain
Congresbury CC

Killing Time in the
Congresbury
Clubhouse...
Drinking, Skittles,
Pool & Darts followed
by Tea.

15yr old Stephen Rendu
featured on the clubhouse wall
in Congresbury CC 1* XI of
1991 — back row, 3" from the
left.

Chris Legge sets about
demolishing a plate of 8

doughnuts without drawing
breath.

Raining again.

Hung over Grant Parker




2008 SEASON continued...

Tour Golf Day (before being washed out after 10 holes)

Geoff Baker, Warren Dessaur & Ian Graham

Barry Baker, Stephen Rendu, Rob Baker
& Chris Ladd

Chris Legge, Dave Garland, Richard Drury
& Dale Collison

Nick Palmer bowls to Barry Baker in
the only form of cricket allowed by the
weather — on the beach




2008 SEASON continued...

Twenty20 Day — 25 August 2008

Ten10 Junior Cricket players, left to right, back row...Simon Tuckwell (Junior Manager);
Zachary Tudor; Isaac Brown; Greg Mills; Jack Cairns; Charlie Cairns; Harry Stolworthy; Ben Healey
& Derek Randall (Coach). Front row...Will Daft; Cameron Hefter; George Harris; Oscar Brown;
Ben Pavier; Daniel Devenney; Reece Farndale & Freddie Rodriques ?.

Former England & Nottinghamshire CCC
player, Derek Randall providing his
coaching expertise to assist Juniors
Manager, Simon Tuckwell.

...and in conversation with Vice President
and former player, Geoffrey Baker

Action involving
Zachary Tudor
(batting) &
Harry Stollworthy
(fielding)

Joe Palmer, son of VP & former player Nick Palmer shows off the signed
England cricket bat he won in the Twenty20 raffle.




2008 SEASON continued...

Twenty20 Day — 25 August 2008

i
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Dave Hiller XI (Green & Blacks), left to right...Mr Rodriques (Umpire); Liam Elliott; Chris Legge;
Dave Garland; Robert Beake; Frazer Stretton; Lee Potts; Dave Hiller; Tony Newby;
Alex Sheriston; Stuart Meek; Rob Baker & Dave Hallam (Umpire) — missing from photo is Jack Palmer.

-\ Twenty20
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Andy Hiller XI (Blue & Whites), left to right, back row...Chris Soar; Doug Bayford; Nick Palmer;
Andy Cowlard; Andy Hiller; Ben Elliott; Chris Ladd; Paul Lay; Geoff Baker; Dunacn Tarran;
Ian Graham & Lewis Graham (Ian’s son)



2008 SEASON continued...

Jack Palmer dismisses his dad and
is held aloft in triumph as dad
trudges back to the pavilion.

A “healthy” confrontation as Chris Ladd dismisses Dave
Garland in revenge for the roles being reversed earlier.

Nick Palmer celebrates catching Rob
Baker out on the boundary.

Never mind Daddy — Olivier escorts
daddy Rob back to the pavilion.

I’m not resting — I’ve just dropped a dolly,
says Ian Graham.




2008 SEASON continued...

Award Winners at the Annual Dinner on 15 November at Stanton on the Wolds GC.

Richard Drury presents Simon Tuckwell - Chairman’s Clubman of the
Year

Paul Keeling presents Rob Baker — Chris
Keeling Memorial Trophy for the Champagne
Moment

Nick Palmer presents Dave Garland — Frank Palmer Memorial Trophy for
Outstanding Performance.

Richard Drury (Chairman) presents special
award to Mike Elliott for outstanding

service with the club.

Ted Elliott presents Ian Graham — Alan Copson “6” hit Trophy

1 XI awards presented by Cllr John Cottee (Vice President)

Ian Graham (Bowling) Stuart Meek (Fielding) Andy Cowlard
(2" XI Player of the Year)

2" XI awards presented by Ted Elliott (capt)

Richard Drury (Batting) Andy Cowlard (Bowling) Richard Drury (Fielding)







